

No. 15-1034

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOARING EAGLE CASINO AND RESORT, an enterprise of
the Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM A. SZOTKOWSKI
JESSICA INTERMILL
HOGEN ADAMS PLLC
1935 W. County Rd. B2
Suite 460
St. Paul, MN 55113
651-842-9100

SEAN REED
GENERAL COUNSEL
SAGINAW CHIPPEWA
INDIAN TRIBE
7070 East Broadway
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
989-775-4032

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address Whether The NLRA Abrogates Tribal Sovereignty.....	2
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether the NLRA Applies to Tribes.....	2
B. The Sixth Circuit's Holding Is Flatly Contrary to This Court's Precedents.....	4
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address Whether The NLRA Displaces Treaty Rights.....	9
III. Both Issues Are Important And Recurring Ones That Warrant Immediate Review.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	6
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov’t</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015).....	3, 7
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....	3, 7
<i>San Manuel Indian Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	8, 9

Statute

25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(8)(B)(ii)	7
------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Chickasaw Nation</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 109 (2015).....	3
---	---

Fort Apache Timber Co.,
226 N.L.R.B. 503 (1976) 5
